of FRS 8 has not resulted in any changes to the reportable segments presented
by the Group. However, with effect from 1 April 2010, the Group will report
profit before tax as its segment results instead of profit from operation
previously so as to be in line with the segment information provided to the
CEO.

Leasehold land (Amendment to FRS 117 ‘Leases’)
Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold land were
treated as operating leases. The considerations paid were classified and
presented as leasehold land use rights in the statement of financial position.
With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of a
leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to
which risks and rewards incidental to ownership lie. Accordingly, the Group
has reclassified leasehold land to property, plant and equipment and
investment properties. This change in classification has no effect on the results
for the Group. The reclassification has been accounted for retrospectively in
accordance with the transitional provision and certain comparative balances
have been restated as follows:

Balances as at 31 March 2010 As previously

reported
FRS 117 As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Property, plant and equipment 103,520 44,183 147,703
Investment properties 369,953 64,003 433,956
Prepaid lease payment 108,186 (108,186) -

FRS 139 ‘ Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement’
The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories:  loans and
receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. The Group classifies its
financial liabilities as other financial liabilities. The classification depends on
the nature of the asset and the liabilities and the purpose for which the
assets/liabilities were acquired/ incurred. Management determines the
classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition. Set out
below are the major changes in classification of financial assets and liabilities

[…]

and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after
the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the
debtor’s credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised
impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

Page 10 of 21

IJM LAND BERHAD
(Company No. : 187405-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

   2.  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

FRS 139 ‘ Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement’ (Cont’d)

iii) Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities were previously measured initially and
subsequently at cost, are now initially recognised at fair value and
subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest
method.

In accordance with the transitional provision for the first time adoption of FRS
139, the above changes in accounting policy have been accounted for
prospectively and the comparatives are not restated. The effects arising from
the adoption of FRS 139 are set out below:

 As previously

reported
FRS 139
Effects

After
adopting
FRS 139

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Balance as at 1 April 2010
Non-current assets
Jointly controlled entities 440,477 (49,906) 390,571
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 591,964 (2,294) 589,670
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 944,395 (8,464) 935,931
Equity
Retained profits 332,626 (43,986) 288,640
Minority interests 29,958 249 30,207

Page 11 of 21

IJM LAND BERHAD
(Company No. : 187405-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

3. AUDIT REPORT

The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2010 was not subject to any qualification.

4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL OF INTERIM OPERATIONS

The Group’s business operations for the quarter ended 31 March 2011 have
not been materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL IN NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or